obligations and in the applicable currency. As at 31 December 2017,
the (weighted) average duration of the defined benefit
obligation was 14 years. Assumptions regarding life expectancy
are based on published statistics and mortality tables that
include allowances for future improvement in mortality. The
mortality table used in the Netherlands is the projected table
AG 2016 which includes projected improvement rates varying
by year of birth, corrected for fund specific circumstances. The
mortality table used in the UK is the 93% of SAPS S2PXA tables

Plan assets
The assets of all defined benefit pension plans as at 31
December 2017 and 2016 comprise of:

CMI 2016 projection with a 1.5% long-term improvement and in
the US the RP-2006 with Scale MP-2017. The life expectancy at
the age of 65 is expected to increase in the next 20 years by
approximately two years in the UK and the US.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the approximate impact on the
defined benefit obligation of a change in the key actuarial
assumptions of 0.5% and in the case of life expectancy of a
change of one year.

31 December 2017 31 December 2016

€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate -48 54 -54 60

Expected salary increases – – – –

Expected benefit increases 28 -22 27 -25

Life expectancy 26 -26 27 -27

31 December

€ million 2017 2016

Quoted in active markets:

 Equity securities 36% 30%

 Fixed income securities¹ 27% 25%

 Real estate² 1% 1%

 Commodities³ 1% 1%

 Derivatives⁴ – –

 Other⁵ 7% 11%

Other:

 Fixed income securities¹ 7% 10%

 Real estate² 2% 2%

 Other⁵ 19% 20%

1  Including inflation-linked bonds (per Standard & Poor’s rating).
2  As at 31 December 2017, none of the investments in real estate were located

in Europe.
3  Includes investment funds which invest in financial instruments related to

commodities such as energy, agricultural products and precious metals.
4  Includes interest rate swaps, interest rate swaptions and put options on

equity securities.
5  Mainly insurance contracts.

Financial report
   Consolidated Financial Statements

AppendicesHow we safeguard long-term value

 116

 Consolidated Financial Statements

Strategic investment policies